

Nos. 12-1684 & 12-1783

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

NESTLÉ DREYER'S ICE CREAM COMPANY,

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD;
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 501, AFL-CIO,

Respondents / Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF SAME

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION FOR
A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, INTERNATIONAL
FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF CHAIN RESTAURANTS, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION, AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SEEKING REVERSAL**

Mark Theodore
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206
(310) 557-2900

Ronald E. Meisburg
Lawrence Z. Lorber
James F. Segroves
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2533
(202) 416-6800

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
rconrad@uschamber.com
skawka@uschamber.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000
qriegel@nam.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE FORMS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xxi
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE'S</i> APPLICATION TO MANUFACTURING ELIMINATES CONSIDERATION OF THE EMPLOYER'S INTERESTS IN A UNIT DETERMINATION THAT RATIONALLY REFLECTS THE REALITY OF THE WORKPLACE	9
II. REGARDLESS OF THE CONTEXT IN WHICH IT IS APPLIED, <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> CONTRAVENES AT LEAST TWO PROVISIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT	19
A. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Violates Section 9(c)(5).....	19
B. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Violates Section 9(b).....	25
1. The Board Violated Section 9(b)'s Command to Decide the Appropriate Bargaining Unit "In Each Case"	25
2. The Board Ignored Section 9(b)'s Command to Assure Employees the Fullest Freedom in Exercising All of the Rights Guaranteed by the Act	29
a. Section 9(b) Requires the Board to Consider the Right of Employees To Refrain From Collective Activities	30

b. The Board Ignored the Right To Refrain 33

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM:

National Labor Relations Act § 7,
29 U.S.C. § 157 (2006 & Supp. V 2011)ADD-1

National Labor Relations Act § 9,
29 U.S.C. § 159 (2006 & Supp. V 2011)ADD-2

National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act),
ch. 372, §§ 7, 9, 49 Stat. 449, 452-53 (1935)ADD-4

Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947 (Taft-Hartley Act),
ch. 120, sec. 101, §§ 7, 9, 61 Stat. 136, 140, 143-46ADD-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>1st Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 22-RC-061300 (Sept. 13, 2011), <i>perm. app. denied</i> , 2011 WL 4994731 (NLRB Oct. 19, 2011)	18
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 NLRB 909 (1961)	16
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	26
<i>Avon Products, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 1479 (1979)	16
<i>Buckhorn, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 201 (2004)	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	18
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 14-RC-073765 (Mar. 12, 2012), <i>perm. app. denied</i> , 2012 WL 2046932 (NLRB June 6, 2012).....	17
<i>Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 295 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962)	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29, 36

Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.,
 No. 02-RC-076954 (May 4, 2012), *perm. app. granted*,
 2012 WL 1951475 (NLRB May 30, 2012)..... 18

NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.,
 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
 No. 12-1115 (D.C. Cir.) 9

Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.,
 357 NLRB No. 163 (Dec. 30, 2011)..... 17

Prevost Car U.S.,
 No. 3-RC-071843 (Feb. 17, 2012), *perm. app. denied*,
 2012 WL 928253 (NLRB Mar. 15, 2012) 17

Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile,
 357 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011), *cross-appeals pending*
sub nom. Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB,
 Nos. 12-1027 & 12-1174 (6th Cir.)..... *passim*

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 29

Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947 (Taft-Hartley Act),
 ch. 120, 61 Stat. 136 31, 32

National Labor Relations Act,
 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 29, 31, 33, 34

29 U.S.C. § 159(a) 31

29 U.S.C. § 159(b) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5) *passim*

National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act),
 ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comparison of S. 2926 and S. 1958 (Comm. Print 1935).....26, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947) (Conf. Rep.)33

Hearings on S. 1958 Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Lab.,
 74th Cong. (1935).....29
